## Freedom of Information Act 2000 disclosure log entry

#### Reference

17-18202

#### Date sent

1/11/2017

## Subject

Trafficking/Modern Slavery

## Details of enquiry

- 1. (A) Please advise how many cases (headcount) of patients using your services have been recorded as being either potential **modern slavery victims** or as being 'trafficked' during 2017; 2016 and 2015? [Please separate the year totals if possible].
  - [It may be helpful to know that search terms such as 'human trafficking' have been searched for successfully through the case record interactive search (CRIS) system at certain healthcare trusts.]
  - (B) If you cannot identify the number of potential modern slavery or human trafficking victims who have used your services in the past three years, please explain why, and whether there are plans to remedy this?
- 2. Please advise who your safeguarding lead is by **job title** and **name** and **specify whether** this person is a designated **nurse**, **doctor** or other **clinician**?
- 3. Please identify how much budget or resource is allocated to tackling modern slavery and human trafficking within your organisation annually? [This might include training for staff; a specific new post or anything else]
- 4. Please advise what specific projects your organisation is taking related to tackling modern slavery and human trafficking? [This might include staff awareness days, specific training, nurse-led projects, conferences etc]

## Response Sent

- 1. (A) Please advise how many cases (headcount) of patients using your services have been recorded as being either potential **modern slavery victims** or as being 'trafficked' during 2017; 2016 and 2015? [Please separate the year totals if possible].
  - i. Zero cases. Such patients are not being referred to this Trust by primary care services.
  - ii. The Tavistock and Portman NHS Foundation Trust is a specialist mental health Trust which provides outpatient psychotherapy services only. The Trust has no A&E or inpatient departments and does not provide statutory services.
  - iii. Information about the Trust can be found on www.tavistockandportman.nhs.uk
    - (B) If you cannot identify the number of potential modern slavery or human trafficking victims who have used your services in the past three years, please explain why, and whether there are plans to remedy this?
  - i. The Trust uses a number of risk assessment tools to detect and assess risks: and modern day slavery and human trafficking are included within the assessment protocols.

# The Tavistock and Portman **NHS**

**NHS Foundation Trust** 

- ii. The Trust provides safeguarding training mindful of national, regional and local expectations
- iii. The Trust uses the following interventions to design training courses which ensure clinicians are informed about modern day slavery and human trafficking including biopsychosocial antecedents.
  - a. the Inter-Collegiate Document (ID) (children)
  - b. the consultation (ID) for adults
- 2. Please advise who your safeguarding lead is by job title and name and specify whether this person is a designated nurse, doctor or other clinician?

Dr Rob Senior, Medical Director/Named Doctor

- 3. Please identify how much budget or resource is allocated to tackling modern slavery and human trafficking within your organisation annually? [This might include training for staff; a specific new post or anything else] During the period 1st January 2016 31st December 2017) this Trust will have provided 23 safeguarding training events which include awareness level training regarding modern day slavery and human trafficking.
- 4. Please advise what specific projects your organisation is taking related to tackling modern slavery and human trafficking? [This might include staff awareness days, specific training, nurse-led projects, conferences etc]
  - i. The Trust, as a partnership agency of the Camden Safeguarding Children Board, has supported the awareness agenda of modern day slavery and human trafficking, and specifically in regards to children identified as missing children.
  - ii. significantly increases vulnerability. The Trust has audited the status of being a missing child or young person in tandem with the Camden Safeguarding Children Board work plan.
  - iii. The Rotherham Inquiry Report was also highly influential within the Camden children's workforce: understanding that children and young people can be trafficked around the country and not just beyond UK borders.